
Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

          Philippines 5,540,194P 173,752,382P 5,111,652P 174,876,999P 8.4 (0.6)

0 Food and Live Animals 1,193,370 38,398,639 1,355,754 41,381,571 (12.0) (7.2)

1 Beverages and Tobacco 132,935 8,657,492 234,456 7,724,953 (43.3) 12.1

2 Crude Materials, Inedible,

     Except Fuels 304,581 3,116,675 405,465 4,634,693 (24.9) (32.8)

3 Mineral Fuels, Lubricants and

     Related Materials 1,125,269 13,425,936 1,055,056 15,378,982 6.7 (12.7)

4 Animal and Vegetable Oils,

     Fats and Waxes 44,092 1,745,723 17,749 1,149,524 148.4 51.9

5 Chemical and Related Products, n. e. c. 876,557 11,742,250 196,346 9,182,132 346.4 27.9

6 Manufactured Goods Classified

     Chiefly by Material 796,087 22,494,643 823,436 24,774,789 (3.3) (9.2)

7 Machinery and Transport Equipment 581,516 59,743,540 525,296 55,629,972 10.7 7.4

8 Miscellaneous Manufactured

     Articles 172,081 7,297,295 380,184 10,659,317 (54.7) (31.5)

9 Commodities and Transactions not

     Elsewhere Classified in the PSCC 313,706 7,130,189 117,910 4,361,066 166.1 63.5

W a t e r 5,533,590 173,445,890 5,107,734 174,754,085 8.3 (0.7)

0 Food and Live Animals 1,188,248 38,146,179 1,353,105        41,288,720      (12.2) (7.6)

1 Beverages and Tobacco 132,932 8,657,347 234,453           7,724,694        (43.3) 12.1

2 Crude Materials, Inedible,

     Except Fuels 304,454 3,115,422 405,354           4,632,990        (24.9) (32.8)

3 Mineral Fuels, Lubricants and

     Related Materials 1,125,268 13,425,857 1,055,056        15,378,976      6.7 (12.7)

4 Animal and Vegetable Oils,

     Fats and Waxes 44,092 1,745,708 17,749             1,149,516        148.4 51.9

5 Chemical and Related Products, n. e. c. 876,480 11,738,866 196,303           9,180,579        346.5 27.9

6 Manufactured Goods Classified

     Chiefly by Material 796,000 22,491,781 823,391           24,773,219      (3.3) (9.2)

7 Machinery and Transport Equipment 581,369 59,726,546 525,206           55,624,737      10.7 7.4

8 Miscellaneous Manufactured

     Articles 171,851 7,285,065 379,994           10,653,546      (54.8) (31.6)

9 Commodities and Transactions not

     Elsewhere Classified in the PSCC 312,896 7,113,119 117,123           4,347,108        167.2 63.6

A i r 6,606 306,492 3,918 122,914 68.6 149.4

0 Food and Live Animals 5,122 252,460 2,649 92,851 93.4 171.9

1 Beverages and Tobacco 3 145 3 259 0.0 (44.0)

2 Crude Materials, Inedible,

     Except Fuels 127 1,253 111 1,703 14.4 (26.4)

3 Mineral Fuels, Lubricants and

     Related Materials 1 79  6 1,269.9 (98.1)

4 Animal and Vegetable Oils,

     Fats and Waxes  15  8 (36.2) 87.5

5 Chemical and Related Products, n. e. c. 77 3,384 43 1,553 79.1 117.9

6 Manufactured Goods Classified

     Chiefly by Material 87 2,862 45 1,570 93.3 82.3

7 Machinery and Transport Equipment 147 16,994 90 5,235 63.3 224.6

8 Miscellaneous Manufactured

     Articles 230 12,230 190 5,771 21.1 111.9

9 Commodities and Transactions not

     Elsewhere Classified in the PSCC 810 17,070 787 13,958 2.9 22.3

Note:   - Quantity less than 0.5 tons
            P - Preliminary

Source:  Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA), Trade Statistics Division

(Quantity in tons. Value in thousand pesos. Details may not add up to total due to rounding.)

TABLE 1  Quantity and Value of Domestic Trade by Mode of Transport and Commodity Section:  First Quarter 2019 and 2018

Mode of 
Transport and 

Commodity 
Section Code

Commodity Section Description

First Quarter 2019 First Quarter 2018 Annual Growth Rate, %



Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

    Philippines 5,540,194p 173,752,382p 5,111,652P 174,876,999P 8.4 (0.6)

NCR 716,843 45,629,847 536,731 37,623,292 33.6 21.3

CAR -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

I - Ilocos Region -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

II - Cagayan Valley -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

III - Central Luzon 1,133,441 10,934,957 1,010,087 9,654,093 12.2 13.3

IVa - CALABARZON 880 23,297 83,999 167,304 (99.0) (86.1)

MIMAROPA Region 35,463 1,386,338 23,707 581,124 49.6 138.6

V - Bicol Region 242,558 3,295,708 121,721 3,076,053 99.3 7.1

VI - Western Visayas 402,425 21,750,985 584,048 30,400,117 (31.1) (28.5)

VII - Central Visayas 705,996 30,233,248 1,201,421 35,156,224 (41.2) (14.0)

VIII - Eastern Visayas 289,726 25,773,308 271,514 25,103,155 6.7 2.7

IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 53,690 4,001,571 78,337 4,337,063 (31.5) (7.7)

X - Northern Mindanao 1,591,564 17,582,248 792,317 15,306,228 100.9 14.9

XI - Davao Region 94,015 2,477,858 174,512 6,350,035 (46.1) (61.0)

XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 64,891 2,826,979 112,703 3,738,869 (42.4) (24.4)

Caraga Region 155,076 5,821,857 73,451 1,301,554 111.1 347.3

ARMM 53,626 2,014,180 47,103 2,081,890 13.8 (3.3)

    W a t e r 5,533,590 173,445,890 5,107,734 174,754,085 8.3 (0.7)

NCR 716,843 45,629,847 536,731               37,623,292          33.6 21.3

CAR -                       -                       -                       -                       -                           -                           

I - Ilocos Region -                       -                       -                       -                       -                           -                           

II - Cagayan Valley -                       -                       -                       -                       -                           -                           

III - Central Luzon 1,133,441 10,934,957 1,010,087            9,654,093            12.2 13.3

IVa - CALABARZON 880 23,297 83,999                 167,304               (99.0) (86.1)

MIMAROPA Region 34,645 1,373,421 23,558                 577,712               47.1 137.7

V - Bicol Region 242,477 3,295,531 121,656               3,075,817            99.3 7.1

VI - Western Visayas 401,521 21,513,875 583,786               30,324,794          (31.2) (29.1)

VII - Central Visayas 704,482 30,202,958 1,200,303            35,133,821          (41.3) (14.0)

VIII - Eastern Visayas 289,719 25,773,295 271,494               25,103,109          6.7 2.7

IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 53,673 4,001,262 78,317                 4,336,689            (31.5) (7.7)

X - Northern Mindanao 1,591,144 17,580,145 791,953               15,302,777          100.9 14.9

XI - Davao Region 92,305 2,464,781 173,536               6,342,917            (46.8) (61.1)

XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 63,756 2,816,482 111,758               3,728,317            (43.0) (24.5)

Caraga Region 155,076 5,821,857 73,451                 1,301,554            111.1 347.3

ARMM 53,626 2,014,180 47,103                 2,081,890            13.8 (3.3)

    A i r 6,606 306,492 3,918 122,914 68.6 149.4

NCR -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

CAR -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

I - Ilocos Region -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

II - Cagayan Valley -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

III - Central Luzon -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

IVa - CALABARZON -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

MIMAROPA Region 818 12,917 149 3,412 449.0 278.6

V - Bicol Region 81 177 65 236 24.6 (25.0)

VI - Western Visayas 904 237,110 262 75,323 245.0 214.8

VII - Central Visayas 1,514 30,290 1,118 22,403 35.4 35.2

VIII - Eastern Visayas 7 13 20 46 (65.0) (71.7)

IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 17 309 20 374 (15.0) (17.4)

X - Northern Mindanao 420 2,103 364 3,451 15.4 (39.1)

XI - Davao Region 1,710 13,077 976 7,118 75.2 83.7

XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 1,135 10,497 945 10,552 20.1 (0.5)

Caraga Region -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

ARMM -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

Note:  Dash (-) means no transaction

           P - Preliminary

Source:  Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA), Trade Statistics Division          

(Quantity in tons. Value in thousand pesos. Details may not add up to total due to rounding.) 
TABLE 2  Quantity and Value of Domestic Trade by Region and Mode of Transport:  First Quarter 2019 and 2018

Mode of Transport and Region

First Quarter 2019 First Quarter 2018 Annual Growth Rate, %



Outflow Inflow Balance Outflow Inflow Balance Outflow Inflow
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Philippines 173,752,382 173,752,382 0 174,876,999P 174,876,999P 0 (0.6) (0.6)

NCR 45,629,847 20,079,583 25,550,264 37,623,292 25,025,765 12,597,527 21.3 (19.8)

CAR -                      -                      -                     -                      -                      -                    -                  -                  

I - Ilocos Region -                      898,410          (898,410) -                      369,068 (369,068) -                  143.4

II - Cagayan Valley -                      5,337              (5,337) -                      3,687 (3,687) -                  44.8

III - Central Luzon 10,934,957 2,087,696 8,847,261 9,654,093 971,923 8,682,170 13.3 114.8

IVa - CALABARZON 23,297 4,470,461 (4,447,164) 167,304 4,361,593 (4,194,289) (86.1) 2.5

MIMAROPA Region 1,386,338 5,106,193 (3,719,855) 581,124 3,843,608 (3,262,484) 138.6 32.8

V - Bicol Region 3,295,708 1,740,592 1,555,116 3,076,053 2,868,407 207,646 7.1 (39.3)

VI - Western Visayas 21,750,985 23,744,751 (1,993,766) 30,400,117 29,086,581 1,313,536 (28.5) (18.4)

VII - Central Visayas 30,233,248 33,585,529 (3,352,281) 35,156,224 30,903,757 4,252,467 (14.0) 8.7

VIII - Eastern Visayas 25,773,308 12,337,744 13,435,564 25,103,155 8,551,184 16,551,971 2.7 44.3

IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 4,001,571 10,564,546 (6,562,975) 4,337,063 10,509,866 (6,172,803) (7.7) 0.5

X - Northern Mindanao 17,582,248 18,446,213 (863,965) 15,306,228 22,779,320 (7,473,092) 14.9 (19.0)

XI - Davao Region 2,477,858 6,912,492 (4,434,634) 6,350,035 5,733,732 616,303 (61.0) 20.6

XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 2,826,979 2,705,044 121,935 3,738,869 2,534,869 1,204,000 (24.4) 6.7

Caraga 5,821,857 30,316,428 (24,494,571) 1,301,554 26,731,888 (25,430,334) 347.3 13.4

ARMM 2,014,180 751,363 1,262,817 2,081,890 601,751 1,480,139 (3.3) 24.9

W a t e r 173,445,890 173,445,890 0 174,754,085 174,754,085 0 (0.7) (0.7)

NCR 45,629,847 19,851,769 25,778,078 37,623,292 24,921,582 12,701,710 21.3 (20.3)

CAR -                  -                      -                      -   -                      -                    -                  -                  

I - Ilocos Region -                  897,393 (897,393)  -   368,484 (368,484) -                  143.5

II - Cagayan Valley -                  5,333 (5,333)  -   3,444 (3,444) -                  54.8

III - Central Luzon 10,934,957 2,087,696 8,847,261 9,654,093 971,923 8,682,170 13.3 114.8

IVa - CALABARZON 23,297 4,470,461 (4,447,164) 167,304 4,361,593 (4,194,289) (86.1) 2.5

MIMAROPA Region 1,373,421 5,103,686 (3,730,265) 577,712 3,842,642 (3,264,930) 137.7 32.8

V - Bicol Region 3,295,531 1,738,791 1,556,740 3,075,817 2,867,076 208,741 7.1 (39.4)

VI - Western Visayas 21,513,875 23,741,186 (2,227,311) 30,324,794 29,084,328 1,240,466 (29.1) (18.4)

VII - Central Visayas 30,202,958 33,581,739 (3,378,781) 35,133,821 30,900,303 4,233,518 (14.0) 8.7

VIII - Eastern Visayas 25,773,295 12,334,556 13,438,739 25,103,109 8,549,052 16,554,057 2.7 44.3

IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 4,001,262 10,562,555 (6,561,293) 4,336,689 10,508,782 (6,172,093) (7.7) 0.5

X - Northern Mindanao 17,580,145 18,442,345 (862,200) 15,302,777 22,777,045 (7,474,268) 14.9 (19.0)

XI - Davao Region 2,464,781 6,908,651 (4,443,870) 6,342,917 5,731,392 611,525 (61.1) 20.5

XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 2,816,482 2,652,036 164,446 3,728,317 2,532,882 1,195,435 (24.5) 4.7

Caraga Region 5,821,857 30,316,428 (24,494,571) 1,301,554 26,731,888 (25,430,334) 347.3 13.4

ARMM 2,014,180 751,264 1,262,916 2,081,890 601,669 1,480,221 (3.3) 24.9

A i r 306,492 306,492 0 122,914 122,914 0 149.4 149.4

NCR -                      227,814 (227,814) -                      104,183 (104,183) -                  118.7

CAR -                      -                      -                     -                      -                      -                    -                  -                  

I - Ilocos Region -                      1,017 (1,017) -                      584 (584) -                  74.1

II - Cagayan Valley -                      4 (4) -                      243 (243) -                  (98.4)

III - Central Luzon -                      -                      -                     -                      -                      -                    -                  -                  

IVa - CALABARZON -                      -                      -                     -                      -                      -                    -                  -                  

MIMAROPA Region 12,917 2,507 10,410 3,412 966 2,446 278.6 159.5

V - Bicol Region 177 1,801 (1,624) 236 1,331 (1,095) (25.0) 35.3

VI - Western Visayas 237,110 3,565 233,545 75,323 2,253 73,070 214.8 58.2

VII - Central Visayas 30,290 3,790 26,500 22,403 3,454 18,949 35.2 9.7

VIII - Eastern Visayas 13 3,188 (3,175) 46 2,132 (2,086) (71.7) 49.5

IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 309 1,991 (1,682) 374 1,084 (710) (17.4) 83.7

X - Northern Mindanao 2,103 3,868 (1,765) 3,451 2,275 1,176 (39.1) 70.0

XI - Davao Region 13,077 3,841 9,236 7,118 2,340 4,778 83.7 64.1

XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 10,497 53,008 (42,511) 10,552 1,987 8,565 (0.5) 2,567.7

Caraga Region -                      -                      -                     -                      -                      -                    -                  -                  

ARMM -                      99 (99) -                      82 (82) -                  20.7

Note:  Dash (-) means no transaction
           P - Preliminary

Source:  Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA), Trade Statistics Division          

(Value in thousand pesos. Details may not add up to total due to rounding.)
TABLE 3  Total Value of Domestic Trade Balances in the Philippines by Mode of Transport and Region:  First Quarter 2019 and 2018

Mode of Transport and Region

First Quarter 2019 First Quarter 2018 Annual Growth Rate, %
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